Agenda Item 14 Meeting of 4/19/17

RESOLUTION 2017-13952 35

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO CLOSE WEDIAN OPENINGS BETWEEN MEDIANS 36-37 AND 37-38 AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-17 BUDGET ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION 16-13853 BY APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE FUND BALANCE OF THE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND FOR ROADWAY DEMOLITION, HARDSCAPE AND LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the City of Naples adopted a budget on September 21, 2016 via Resolution 16-13853; and
- whereas, residents of Gulf Shore Boulevard North petitioned the City, through the Gulf Shore Boulevard North Landscape Committee, to close the openings between medians 36-37 and 37-38 and to landscape the area to be consistent with recent landscape improvements completed by the City; and
- WHEREAS, the closing of these median openings will not disrupt traffic movement nor negatively affect public safety; and
- WHEREAS, the FY 2015-16 project Landscape Improvements Gulf Shore Boulevard. North (#16F27) returned \$63,959 of unencumbered funds to the Capital Projects Fund at the end of FY 2015-16; and
- whereas, staff recommends the FY 2016-17 budget be amended by an appropriation of \$63,011 from the Capital Projects Fund to fund the closing of these medians and the installation of landscaping consistent with the existing center medians;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to close the median openings between medians 36-37 and 37-38 on Gulf Shore Boulevard North.
- That the FY 2016-17 budget of the City of Naples, adopted by Resolution 16-13853 is hereby amended by appropriating \$\$63,011 from the Fund Balance of the Capital Projects Fund to Community Services Department Capital Projects.
- Section 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES; FLORIDA, THIS 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

Attest:

Patricia L. Rambosk, City Clerk

Bill Barnett, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality:

Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney
M:\REF\COUNCIL\RES\2017\2017-13952

Date filed with City Clerk: 4-2/-/7